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Agenda

• Fee Comparables

• Operating and Capital Expense 

Comparisons

• Operating Cost Details

• Facility Projects

• 25/26 Budget

• Questions



Alternative 
Program Fee 
Comparables



Alternative Program Fee 
Comparisons

• Alternative program fees for programs where 
buildings are not owned by the school board (like 
SCA)

• Excludes private schools

• We charge the same price per child up to number 
3, then half per child beyond that



Alternative Program Fees –
Registration and Capital

Fees not covered by Program fees Registration (per family) Capital Fund (per family)

Edmonton Christian - $360

Meadowlark Christian $150 $100

Calgary Christian School $250 -

Heritage Christian Academy (Calgary) $150 $6000 (one-time bond)

Trinity Christian Academy (Calgary) $250 $1200 (one time)

Menno Simons Christian (Calgary) - $1500 (one time)

Millwoods Christian - -

Strathcona Christian Academy - -



Alternative Program Fees

% Fee Increase from 24/25 to 25/26

Edmonton Christian -4.3%

Millwoods Christian 0.1%

Calgary Christian School 0.4%

Heritage Christian Academy (Calgary) 1.9%

Trinity Christian School (Calgary) 2.9%

Strathcona Christian Academy 3.6%

Meadowlark Christian 7.9%

Menno Simons Christian (Calgary) 8.2%



Alternative Program Fees

Alternative Fees for 1 child families (51.2% of SCA families)

Strathcona Christian Academy $1,740

Millwoods Christian $1,888

Meadowlark Christian $1,990

Edmonton Christian $2,430

Menno Simons Christian (Calgary) $3,480

Calgary Christian School $3,958

Heritage Christian Academy (Calgary) $4,403

Trinity Christian School (Calgary) $5,734

Alternative Fees for 2 child families (33.5% of SCA families)

Meadowlark Christian $3,038

Strathcona Christian Academy $3,480

Edmonton Christian $3,495

Millwoods Christian $3,775

Menno Simons Christian (Calgary) $6,960

Heritage Christian Academy (Calgary) $7,422

Calgary Christian School $7,665

Trinity Christian School (Calgary) $9,870



Alternative Program Fees

Alternative Fees for 4 child families (1.8% of SCA families)

Meadowlark Christian $3,578

Edmonton Christian $3,990

Millwoods Christian $5,663

Strathcona Christian Academy $6,090

Menno Simons Christian (Calgary) $8,700

Heritage Christian Academy (Calgary) $9,203

Trinity Christian Academy (Calgary) $11,348

Calgary Christian School $13,750

Alternative Fees for 3 child families (13.2% of SCA families)

Meadowlark Christian $3,578

Edmonton Christian $3,990

Strathcona Christian Academy $5,220

Millwoods Christian $5,663

Menno Simons Christian (Calgary) $8,700

Heritage Christian Academy (Calgary) $9,203

Trinity Christian School (Calgary) $11,348

Calgary Christian School $11,373



Cost 
Comparables
Operating and Capital 
Maintenance



Types of Costs

Operating and Maintenance Expenses

• day to day expenses

• ex: utilities, salaries, property taxes

Capital Expenses (Maintenance Reserves)

• larger, long term

• ex: SCE building, North gym, playground



Operating Expenses Comparison

• EIPS/EICS reports total “Operations and Maintenance” expenses in the 

annual budgets and audited financials

• Audits used where available; budgets used otherwise for both 

SCA/EIPS/EICS



Operating and Maintenance
$/square meter

Year SCA EIPS EICS

2019/20 $67 $106 $134

2020/21 $73 $117 $132

2021/22 $85 $122 $149

2022/23 $93 $109 $143

2023/24 $97 $112 $147

2024/25 $105 $111 $134

2025/26 $109 $112 $147

New EIPS Facilities

Heritage Hills – 2020

Davidson Creek – 2018
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Maintenance Capital Costs

• For SCA/SPAC a Maintenance Reserve Fund is contributed into every 

year for major maintenance replacements

• For EIPS, Infrastructure Maintenance and Renewal (IMR) and Capital 

Maintenance Renewal (CMR) are two of the funds available for facility 

capital spending on maintenance

• Audits used where available; budgets used otherwise for 

SCA/EIPS/EICS



Maintenance Capital
$/square meter

Year SCA EIPS EICS

2019/20 $23 $24 $33

2020/21 $26 $29 $38

2021/22 $28 $21 $20

2022/23 $29 $17 $17

2023/24 $40 $20 $18

2024/25 $61 $24 $47

2025/26 $68 $23 $54

New EIPS Facilities

Heritage Hills – 2020

Davidson Creek – 2018
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Combined O&M and Maint. Capital
$/square meter

Year SCA EIPS EICS

2019/20 $90 $129 $167

2020/21 $98 $146 $170

2021/22 $113 $142 $170

2022/23 $123 $126 $159

2023/24 $137 $132 $165

2024/25 $166 $135 $181

2025/26 $177 $135 $201

New EIPS Facilities

Heritage Hills – 2020

Davidson Creek – 2018
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Operating Cost 
Details



Strathcona Christian Elementary Operating Costs

Expenses 2026 Budget Allocation % Allocation $ Method

Car Expense $600 100.00% $600 % used by SCE

Communications $3,600 100.00% $3,600 % used by SCE

Insurance $27,180 100.00% $27,180 % used by SCE

Custodial Contracts & Supplies $165,152 100.00% $165,152 % used by SCE

Safety Supplies & Training $1,008 100.00% $1,008 % used by SCE

Repairs & Maintenance - Building $14,400 100.00% $14,400 % used by SCE

Repairs & Maintenance - Equipment $1,020 100.00% $1,020 % used by SCE

Repairs & Maintenance - Fire & Elevator $5,520 100.00% $5,520 % used by SCE

Repairs & Maintenance - Grounds $50,820 100.00% $50,820 % used by SCE

Repairs & Maintenance - Electrical $2,400 100.00% $2,400 % used by SCE

Repairs & Maintenance - Mechanical PM $22,980 100.00% $22,980 % used by SCE

Repairs & Maintenance - Mechanical Service Call $7,200 100.00% $7,200 % used by SCE

Utilities - Heat $42,739 100.00% $42,739 % used by SCE

Utilities - Light & Power $63,725 100.00% $63,725 % used by SCE

Utilities - Waste Removal $15,500 100.00% $15,500 % used by SCE

Utilities - Water $11,000 100.00% $11,000 % used by SCE

Labour $106,065 100.00% $106,065 % used by SCE

TOTAL ALLOCATED OPERATING AND LABOUR 
COSTS $540,909 



Strathcona Christian Secondary Operating Costs

Expenses 2026 Budget Allocation % Allocation $ Method

Professional Development $250 60.42% $151 % of sq ft

Car Expense $3,000 60.42% $1,813 % of sq ft

Communications $1,680 60.42% $1,015 % of sq ft

Membership Fees, Dues and Licenses $200 60.42% $121 % of sq ft

Printing, Photocopying, Postage $180 60.42% $109 % of sq ft

Insurance $85,272 60.42% $51,521 % of sq ft

Custodial Contracts & Supplies $326,960 74.00% $241,950 Custodial contract

Safety Supplies & Training $6,000 60.42% $3,625 % of sq ft

Repairs & Maintenance - Building $42,000 68.37% $28,715 % of people days

Repairs & Maintenance - Equipment $15,000 68.37% $10,256 % of people days

Repairs & Maintenance - Fire & Elevator $17,000 60.42% $10,271 % of sq ft

Repairs & Maintenance - Grounds $65,305 68.37% $44,649 % of people days

Repairs & Maintenance - Electrical $12,000 60.42% $7,250 % of sq ft

Repairs & Maintenance - Mechanical PM $38,404 60.42% $23,204 % of sq ft

Repairs & Maintenance - Mechanical Service Call $22,200 60.42% $13,413 % of sq ft

Utilities - Heat $92,930 60.42% $56,148 % of sq ft

Utilities - Light & Power $176,552 68.37% $120,709 % of people days

Utilities - Waste Removal $20,000 68.37% $13,674 % of people days

Utilities - Water $22,000 68.37% $15,041 % of people days

Labour $195,704 68.37% $133,803 % of people days

TOTAL ALLOCATED OPERATING AND LABOUR COSTS $777,439



Capital 
Maintenance 
Projects



SCE



SCS



SCS shared with SPAC



MRF - Schools



25/26 Budget



Annual Budget Process

Develop budget 
adding cost 
estimatesNext year budget 

approved

New Fiscal year 
starts (Sept)

Set Fees for next 
school year 
based on this 
year’s numbers

Previous year 
audits 
completed

Provincial funding 
through EIPS 
finalized (Oct)

October

January

April

July



25/26 Budget

• Maintenance reserve increased to address major 
maintenance items coming in near term

• Holding at low end of best practice for board 
reserve (3-6 months expenses)

• Maintenance will be higher as we used the MRF 
to deal with critical repairs

Surplus/Deficit Calculation 25/26 Budget

C
O

S
T
S

Capital $   842,920

Admin $   195,499

Donation/Missions/Scholarship $     60,550

Programming $   409,274

Ops $1,318,339

Maintenance $   865,708

Total Costs $3,692,290

IN
C
O

M
E

Income from EIPS $1,451,742

Donations/Missions/Interest $     67,571

Fees from Parents $2,165,520

Total Income $3,684,833

Costs $3,692,290

Income $3,684,833

Surplus/Deficit $    (7,457)

Net Assets $460,384

Recommended Min $350,846

Recommended Max $701,692

MRF - SCA $799,837

Recommended Min $600,000

Recommended Max $950,000



25/26 Budget

Category Total Parent Fee EIPS Funding

C
O

S
T
S

Capital $842,920 = $397,000 + $445,920 EIPS SCE Lease

Admin $195,499 = $195,499

Programming $409,274 = $409,274

Ops $1,318,339 = $793,225 + $525,114 EIPS SCE/SCS O&M Grant

Maintenance $865,708 = $385,000 + $480,708 EIPS SCS Lease

• This view shows what provincial funding comes through EIPS and how it is 
applied.



Questions?
scasociety@spac.ca
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